Assuming all the Placing Shares have been placed, the maximum gross proceeds from the
Placing will be HK$30,015,000 and the maximum net proceeds (after deduction of
commission payable to the Placing Agent and other expenses incidental to the Placing) will
be approximately HK$27,803,000. On such basis, the net issue price will be approximately
HK$0.1065 per Placing Share. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds to investment
for the new business development with regard to the sell and distribution of Saniswiss
products in Guangdong Province. For details of this new business development, please refer
to announcement of the Company dated 4 March 2020.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing, assuming that
there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the completion of the Placing:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

(Note) (Note)

Sau San Tong Holdings
Limited 221,728,000 7.67 221,728,000 7.03

H N Group Limited 207,720,00 7.18 207,720,000 6.59
Placees — — 261,000,000 8.28
Other public Shareholders 2,462,552,000 85.15 2,462,552,000 78.10

Total 2,892,000,000 100.00 3,153,000,000 100.00

Note: Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding

them.

DETAILS OF PREVIOUS FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Company had not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the completion of the Placing is